
DETROIT LAKES PUBLIC SCHOOLS 
AGENDA

SPECIAL SCHOOL BOARD MEETING
Thursday, October 27, 2022 - 5:30 PM 

M State Room C101 , 900 Hwy 34 E, Detroit Lakes, MN 56501

The mission of the Detroit Lakes Public schools is to fill our sails with Laker PRIDE.

District Office ~ 702 Lake Avenue, Detroit Lakes, MN 56501 ~ 218.847.9271 ~ Website: www.dlschools.net
Superintendent:  Mark Jenson     Director of Finance & Operations:  Jason Kuehn Education Director:  Renee Kerzman

                                                                      BOARD MEMBERS:

Amy Erickson, Vice-Chair               Ethan Walz                                                          Michelle Okeson
1380 East Shore Drive               21762 244th Ave                                                   24842 County Rd 113
Detroit Lakes, MN 56501               Detroit Lakes, MN 56501                                     Detroit Lakes, MN 56501
218.841.2944               218.371.7619                                                        218.841.6065

Mary Rotter- Treasurer              John Steffl, Chair                                                April Thomas, Clerk
23625 Pebble Beach LN              22370 Steffl Road                                                 25592 Almquist Road
Detroit Lakes, MN 56501              Callaway, MN 56521                                            Detroit Lakes, MN 56501
651.335.0396              218.850.5060                                                         651.271.1818

Student Representatives: Quinn Rogstad- 24rogstquin@detlakes.k12.mn.us, Nick Buboltz- 25bubolnich@detlakes.k12.mn.us 

I. CALL TO ORDER
Presenter:  Steffl, Board Chair
A. Laker Pride

II. ROLL CALL
Presenter:  Steffl, Board Chair

III. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
Presenter:  Steffl, Board Chair

IV. APPROVAL OF AGENDA
Presenter:  Steffl, Board Chair
A. Agenda Approval

Approval of the Agenda for the ________  Regular School Board Meeting as presented.
V. COMMENTS AND REQUESTS FROM VISITORS

Presenter:  Steffl, Board Chair
A fifteen-minute time limit will be allowed for audience comment. Those requesting audiences 
will inform either the Board Chairman or the Superintendent prior to the meeting that you wish to 
address the Board.

VI. CONSENT ITEMS
Presenter:  Steffl, Board Chair
Action is requested on the following items of the consent agenda.  Consent agenda items are 
typically adopted without discussion of the individual items because they are routine or ordinary in 
action.  Any consent agenda item may be removed for further discussion and deliberation by any 
member of the board.

VII. ACTION ITEMS
Action items receive individual attention because of the nature of the issues, the need to discuss or 
review the information prior to taking action, or the specific kind of action required for the item.
A. MOTION TO APPROVE THE RESOLUTION AWARDING THE SALE OF GENERAL 

OBLIGATION SCHOOL BUILDING BONDS, SERIES 2022A, IN THE ORIGINAL 

http://www.dlschools.net/
mailto:rogstquin@detlakes.k12.mn.us
mailto:25bubolnich@detlakes.k12.mn.us


AGGREGATE PRINCIPAL AMOUNT OF $2,435,000; FIXING THEIR FORM AND 
SPECIFICATIONS; DIRECTING THEIR EXECUTION AND DELIVERY; AND 
PROVIDING FOR THEIR PAYMENT
Presenter: Mathew Hammer, Ehlers

VIII. UPCOMING EVENTS AND ACTIVITIES
Presenter:  Steffl, Board Chair

IX. MEETING ADJOURNED
Presenter:  Steffl, Board Chair





I pledge allegiance to the flag 

of the United States of America, 

and to the Republic 

for which it stands, 

one Nation under God, 

indivisible, 

with Liberty and Justice 

for all. 
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BID TABULATION 
 

$2,435,000 General Obligation School Building Bonds, Series 2022A 
 

Independent School District No. 22 (Detroit Lakes Public Schools), Minnesota 
 

SALE:  October 27, 2022 
 

AWARD:  NORTHLAND SECURITIES, INC. 
 

MN Credit Enhancement Rating: S&P Global Ratings "AAA" Underlying Rating: S&P Global Ratings "A+"   

Tax Exempt - Bank Qualified  

 

NAME OF BIDDER 

MATURITY 
(February 1) RATE 

REOFFERING 
YIELD PRICE 

NET 
INTEREST 

COST 

TRUE 
INTEREST 

RATE 

       

NORTHLAND SECURITIES, INC.    $2,555,033.75 $295,242.64 3.4383% 

  Minneapolis, Minnesota 2024 5.000% 3.250%     

Midwest Bank – Detroit Lakes, MN 2025 5.000% 3.300%     

2026 5.000% 3.350%     

2027 5.000% 3.370%     

2028 5.000% 3.410%     

       

 

 

 

 
BAIRD    $2,548,933.25 $301,343.14 3.5149% 

  Milwaukee, Wisconsin       

       

 

PIPER SANDLER & CO.    $2,547,713.60 $302,562.79 3.5303% 

  Minneapolis, Minnesota       

       

 

HILLTOPSECURITIES     $2,540,781.55 $309,494.84 3.6178% 

  Dallas, Texas       

       

 

BOK FINANCIAL SECURITIES, 

INC. 

   $2,463,361.75 $303,859.36 3.6271% 

  Milwaukee, Wisconsin       

       

 

THE BAKER GROUP    $2,531,370.34 $318,906.05 3.7370% 

  Oklahoma City, Oklahoma       

       

 
* Subsequent to bid opening the individual maturity amounts were adjusted.  

Adjusted Price - $2,555,795.50 Adjusted Net Interest Cost - $297,230.89 Adjusted TIC - 3.4383% 
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RESULTS OF BOND SALE

Detroit Lakes School District No. 22
Estimated Sources and Uses of Funds

Remaining Voter Approved Building Bonds 

Voter Approved

School Building Bonds

Bond Amount $2,435,000

Number of Years 5

Closing Date 11/17/2022

Sources of Funds

Par Amount $2,435,000

Estimated Investment Earnings 
1

5,955

Reoffering Premium
 2

126,810

Total Sources $2,567,765

Uses of Funds

Allowance for Discount Bidding 
3

$6,014

Legal and Fiscal Costs 
4 47,134

Net Available for Project Costs 2,514,617

Total Uses $2,567,765

Estimated Deposit to Construction Fund $2,508,662

1

2

3

4

Estimated investment earnings are based on an average interest rate of 0.50%, and an 

average life of 6 months.

The underwriter that purchased the bonds offered a premium, a portion of which was 

retained by the underwriter as their compensation, or underwriter's discount. The 

remainder of the bond proceeds will be deposited in the construction fund and used to 

fund a portion of the project costs.

The allowance for discount bidding is an estimate of the compensation taken by the 

underwriter who provides the lowest true interest cost as part of the competitive bidding 

process and purchases the bonds. Ehlers provides independent municipal advisory 

services as part of the bond sale process and is not an underwriting firm.

Includes fees for municipal advisor, bond counsel, rating agency, paying agent and 

county certificates.

Sources & Uses 22a (Results).xlsx

Sale Day Attachments Page 2



 

 

I.S.D. No. 022 (Detroit Lakes), MN 
$2,435,000 General Obligation School Building Bonds, Series 2022A 

Dated: November 17, 2022 

Debt Service Schedule 

Date Principal Coupon Interest Total P+I Fiscal Total

11/17/2022 - - - - -

08/01/2023 - - 85,901.39 85,901.39 -

02/01/2024 335,000.00 5.000% 60,875.00 395,875.00 481,776.39

08/01/2024 - - 52,500.00 52,500.00 -

02/01/2025 475,000.00 5.000% 52,500.00 527,500.00 580,000.00

08/01/2025 - - 40,625.00 40,625.00 -

02/01/2026 500,000.00 5.000% 40,625.00 540,625.00 581,250.00

08/01/2026 - - 28,125.00 28,125.00 -

02/01/2027 550,000.00 5.000% 28,125.00 578,125.00 606,250.00

08/01/2027 - - 14,375.00 14,375.00 -

02/01/2028 575,000.00 5.000% 14,375.00 589,375.00 603,750.00

Total $2,435,000.00 - $418,026.39 $2,853,026.39 -

Yield Statistics 
 
Bond Year Dollars $8,360.53

Average Life 3.433 Years

Average Coupon 5.0000000%

 
Net Interest Cost (NIC) 3.5551690%

True Interest Cost (TIC) 3.4383954%

Bond Yield for Arbitrage Purposes 3.3635396%

All Inclusive Cost (AIC) 4.0334112%

 
IRS Form 8038 
Net Interest Cost 3.2877494%

Weighted Average Maturity 3.458 Years

2022A FINAL  |  SINGLE PURPOSE  |  10/27/2022  |  10:29 AM
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RESULTS OF BOND SALE

Detroit Lakes Public Schools I.S.D. No. 22
Analysis of Possible Structure for Capital and Debt Levies

$2,435,000 11/17/22 3.44%

Levy

Payable Fiscal Building Abatement Est. Debt Net Tax Add'l. Debt Net Initial Net Tax

Year Year ($000s) % Chg Bonds 
2

Bonds 
2

Excess 
3

Levy Rate Principal Interest Excess 
3

Levy Debt Levy Levy Rate

2021 2022 30,576    5.4% 3,341,133              440,948          -               3,782,081       12.37   -                 -              -             -               3,782,081.00     3,782,081.00    12.37  

2022 2023 32,122    5.1% 3,491,546              442,155          (84,206)        3,849,495       11.98   -                 -              -             -               3,849,494.62     3,849,494.62    11.98  

2023 2024 37,262    16.0% 3,494,170              437,798          (96,842)        3,835,126       10.29   335,000         146,776      15,637       521,502       4,356,627.66     4,356,627.66    11.69  

2024 2025 37,262    0.0% 3,492,333              438,533          (176,939)      3,753,927       10.07   475,000         105,000      -             609,000       4,362,926.77     4,362,926.77    11.71  

2025 2026 37,262    0.0% 3,491,283              438,953          (176,889)      3,753,346       10.07   500,000         81,250        -             610,313       4,363,658.88     4,363,658.88    11.71  

2026 2027 37,262    0.0% 3,490,758              439,058          (176,861)      3,752,955       10.07   550,000         56,250        (24,413)      612,150       4,365,104.73     4,365,104.73    11.71  

2027 2028 37,262    0.0% 3,490,495              438,848          (176,842)      3,752,501       10.07   575,000         28,750        (24,486)      609,452       4,361,952.63     4,361,952.63    11.71  

2028 2029 37,262    0.0% 3,495,483              438,323          (176,820)      3,756,985       10.08   -                 -              -             -               3,756,984.90     3,756,984.90    10.08  

2029 2030 37,262    0.0% 3,491,703              437,483          (177,021)      3,752,164       10.07   -                 -              -             -               3,752,164.08     3,752,164.08    10.07  

2030 2031 37,262    0.0% 3,489,603              441,578          (176,813)      3,754,367       10.08   -                 -              -             -               3,754,366.98     3,754,366.98    10.08  

2031 2032 37,262    0.0% 3,488,973              439,950          (176,903)      3,752,020       10.07   -                 -              -             -               3,752,019.71     3,752,019.71    10.07  

2032 2033 37,262    0.0% 3,494,695              438,008          (176,802)      3,755,901       10.08   -                 -              -             -               3,755,901.30     3,755,901.30    10.08  

2033 2034 37,262    0.0% 3,912,648              -                  (176,972)      3,735,676       10.03   -                 -              -               3,735,676.20     3,735,676.20    10.03  

2034 2035 37,262    0.0% 3,928,398              -                  (176,069)      3,752,329       10.07   -                 -              -             -               3,752,328.67     3,752,328.67    10.07  

2035 2036 37,262    0.0% 3,927,348              -                  (176,778)      3,750,570       10.07   -                 -              -             -               3,750,569.92     3,750,569.92    10.07  

2036 2037 37,262    0.0% 3,931,088              -                  (176,731)      3,754,358       10.08   -                 -              -             -               3,754,357.80     3,754,357.80    10.08  

2037 2038 37,262    0.0% 3,931,883              -                  (176,899)      3,754,984       10.08   -                 -             -             -               3,754,983.52     3,754,983.52    10.08  

2038 2039 37,262    0.0% 3,928,601              -                  (176,935)      3,751,667       10.07   -                 -             -             -               3,751,666.54     3,751,666.54    10.07  

2039 2040 37,262    0.0% -                         -                  -                  -       -                 -             -             -               -                     -                     -      

2040 2041 37,262    0.0% -                         -                  -               -                  -       -                 -             -             -               -                     -                     -      

2041 2042 37,262    0.0% -                         -                  -               -                  -       -                 -             -             -               -                     -                     -      

2042 2043 37,262    0.0% -                         -                  -               -                  -       -                 -             -             -               -                     -                     -      

2043 2044 37,262    0.0% -                         -                  -               -                  -       -                 -             -             -               -                     -                     -      

2044 2045 37,262    0.0% -                         -                  -               -                  -       -                 -             -             -               -                     -                     -      

2045 2046 37,262    0.0% -                         -                  -               -                  -       -                 -             -             -               -                     -                     -      

2046 2047 37,262    0.0% -                         -                  -               -                  -       -                 -             -             -               -                     -                     -      

2047 2048 37,262    0.0% -                         -                  -               -                  -       -                 -             -             -               -                     -                     -      

2048 2049 37,262    0.0% -                         -                  -               -                  -       -                 -             -             -               -                     -                     -      

2049 2050 37,262    0.0% -                         -                  -               -                  -       -                 -             -             -               -                     -                     -      

2050 2051 37,262    0.0% -                         -                  -               -                  -       -                 -             -             -               -                     -                     -      

Totals 65,312,140            5,271,631       (2,833,321)   67,750,450     2,435,000      418,026     (33,262)      2,962,416    70,712,866        70,712,866       

1  

2  Initial debt service levies (prior to subtracting debt equalization aid) are set at 105 percent of the principal and interest payments during the next fiscal year. 

3  

Type of Bond
Principal 

Amount

Dated

 Date

Tax capacity value for taxes payable in 2021 and 2022 are final values.  Taxes Payable 2023 is an estimate from MNDOR. Estimates for future years are based on the percentage changes as shown above.  

Existing Commitments

Interest 

Rate
Voter-Approved Building

Debt excess adjustment for taxes payable in 2021, 2022, and 2023 are the actual amounts.  Debt excess for future years is estimated at 4.5% of the prior year's initial debt service levy.

October 27, 2022

Value 
1

Tax Capacity

5 Tax Levies

Proposed New School Building Bonds Combined Totals

$2,435,000

Remaining Voter Approved Portion

Debt Plan 22a (Results).xlsx
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RESULTS OF BOND SALE

Detroit Lakes Public Schools I.S.D. No. 22
Estimated Tax Rates for Capital and Debt Service Levies

Existing Commitments and Proposed New Debt

Date Prepared: October 27, 2022

Remaining Voter Approved Portion

$2,435,000

5 Tax Levies
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Summary:

Detroit Lakes Independent School
District No. 22, Minnesota; General
Obligation; School State Program

Primary Credit Analyst:

Rebecca Y Roman, Chicago (1) 708-219-0455; rebecca.roman@spglobal.com

Secondary Contact:

Scott Nees, Chicago + 1 (312) 233 7064; scott.nees@spglobal.com

Table Of Contents

Credit Highlights

Outlook

Minnesota School District Credit-Enhancement Program

Related Research
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Summary:

Detroit Lakes Independent School District No. 22,
Minnesota; General Obligation; School State
Program

Credit Profile

US$2.435 mil GO sch bldg bnds ser 2022A dtd 11/17/2022 due 02/01/2028

Long Term Rating AAA/Stable New

Underlying Rating for Credit Program A+/Stable New

Detroit Lakes Indpt Sch Dist #22 GO abatement bnds

Long Term Rating AAA/Stable Current

Underlying Rating for Credit Program A+/Stable Affirmed

Detroit Lakes Indpt Sch Dist #22 GO fac maintenance bnds

Long Term Rating AAA/Stable Current

Underlying Rating for Credit Program A+/Stable Affirmed

Credit Highlights

• S&P Global Ratings assigned its 'AAA' long-term enhanced rating and 'A+' underlying rating for credit program to

Detroit Lakes Independent School District No. 22, Minn.'s roughly $2.435 million series 2022A general obligation

(GO) school building bonds.

• S&P Global Ratings also affirmed its 'A+' underlying rating on the district's existing GO debt.

• The outlook is stable.

Security

The district's unlimited-tax GO pledge secures the bonds.

Officials intend to use series 2022A bond proceeds for the acquisition and betterment of school sites and facilities,

approved by the electorate in the 2018 election.

The long-term rating reflects our opinion of the additional security provided by the district's eligibility for, and

participation in, the Minnesota State Standing Appropriation program, a state standing appropriation program, to

prevent a default on the district's bond issues, as authorized by Minnesota State Statutes, Section 126C.55.

Credit overview

The district's credit strengths include a stable economy and consistently very strong general fund reserves, supported

by, what we consider, good financial-management policies and practices. In our view, long-term pressures include

overall debt and projected enrollment decreases since it has ties to state aid, which is a key revenue source.

The roughly 325-square-mile district is in Becker County, including many lakes; it is a popular area for retirees or

WWW.STANDARDANDPOORS.COM/RATINGSDIRECT OCTOBER 18, 2022   2
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second homes. What we consider very strong market value per capita is partially due to the presence of highly valued

lakefront properties. Officials report the strong development, a healthy housing market, and the ongoing steady

appreciation of existing home values. Enrollment decreased recently due to COVID-19, and management's three-year

projection reflects further decreases even after adopting a more-conservative enrollment approach. However, we note

officials have measures in place to help draw students.

The district has generated surplus results in fiscal years 2020 and 2021 due to conservative budgeting and

COVID-19-related savings and relief aid. Fiscal 2022 estimated results show an expected $400,000 general fund deficit

due to planned capital spending and salary expense increases. The fiscal 2023 budget reflects near breakeven results

based on conservative enrollment and per-pupil state funding assumptions. Due to financial history and budgeting

assumptions, we expect reserves will likely remain stable and in-line with a formal policy that requires maintaining a

minimum unassigned balance between 15% and 25% of annual statutory operating debt expenditures.

We understand the district does not currently have any major capital needs or bonding plans during the next few

years. Following the series 2022A issuance, direct debt will be $54.8 million and the debt-service carrying charge

should increase to 11.3% of total governmental fund expenditures, excluding capital outlay, which we consider

moderate, in fiscal 2022. Overall net debt, including overlapping debt, is elevated relative to similar-rated peers at

$4,793, which we consider a rating constraint. The district does not have any direct-purchase or variable-rate debt.

The underlying rating reflects our opinion of the district's:

• Strong available fund balance, which should remain above the formal fund-balance target at 15%-25% of

expenditures despite an expected drawdown for fiscal 2022;

• Stable local economy, about 45 miles from the Fargo-Moorhead metropolitan statistical area, supporting steady

valuation growth and new commercial and residential development;

• Good Financial Management Assessment (FMA), including multiyear capital planning, coupled with formal

fund-balance and investment-management policies and strong budget monitoring and amendment practices; and

• Elevated per capita debt and debt-service carrying charge relative to its peers, partially offset by low pressure from

pension and other postemployment benefit liabilities.

Environmental, social, and governance

We have reviewed environmental, social, and governance (ESG) risks, and we view them as neutral in our credit-rating

analysis. We also note the district has cybersecurity policies and practices to mitigate cybersecurity risk.

Outlook

The stable outlook reflects S&P Global Ratings' expectation that good financial-management practices and a stable

economy will likely continue to support the maintenance of strong available reserves during the two-year outlook.

Downside scenario

We could lower the rating if available reserves were to decrease below levels we consider strong or if it were to

decrease materially out of compliance with the fund-balance policy. Although we do not expect the district to issue

WWW.STANDARDANDPOORS.COM/RATINGSDIRECT OCTOBER 18, 2022   3
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substantial new debt during the next few years, we could lower the rating if debt metrics were to increase significantly.

Upside scenario

We could raise the rating if debt were to moderate and economic indicators, coupled with growing enrollment, were to

improve to levels we consider consistent with more highly rated peers while maintaining healthy finances.

Minnesota School District Credit-Enhancement Program

Under the program, the state will pay debt service on the district's behalf from its general fund if the district fails to

meet debt-service obligations for qualified debt. State payments represent a standing appropriation from the state's

general fund. We view this standing-appropriation pledge as equivalent to a general fund pledge because it does not

require budget adoption or any action of the Minnesota Legislature to make payment. Furthermore, the standing

appropriation is not subject to executive unallotment authority. The credit-enhancement program supports projects

central to Minnesota's operations and purpose. We see no unusual political, timing, or administrative risk related to

debt repayment. The rating and outlook on the credit-enhancement program reflect, and move in tandem with, the

state GO rating and outlook.

(For more information on Detroit Lakes Independent School District No. 22, see the analysis, published March 12,

2020, on RatingsDirect.)

Detroit Lakes Independent School District No. 22, Minnesota Select Key Credit Metrics

Characterization Most recent --Historical information--

2021 2020 2019

Economic indicators

Population 17,841 17,778 17,848

Median household effective buying income (EBI) as a %

of U.S.

Good 94.0 89.0 93.0

Per capita EBI as a % of U.S. Good 98.0 94.0 94.0

Market value ($000) 3,576,218 3,301,606 3,141,341 2,885,236

Market value per capita ($) Extremely strong 200,449 185,057 176,698 161,656

Top 10 taxpayers as a % of taxable value Very diverse 4.8 4.5 4.7 4.8

Financial indicators

Total available reserves ($000) 7,478 6,245 4,791

Available reserves as a % of operating expenditures Very strong 19.9 16.6 11.7

Total government cash as a % of governmental fund

expenditures

38.5 74.8 131.5

Operating fund result as a % of expenditures 4.8 3.6 (6.2)

Financial Management Assessment Good

Enrollment 2,726 2,659 2,885 2,908

Debt and long-term liabilities

Overall net debt as a % of market value Low 2.2 2.3 2.5 2.8

Overall net debt per capita ($) Moderate 4,793 4,335 4,443 4,558

WWW.STANDARDANDPOORS.COM/RATINGSDIRECT OCTOBER 18, 2022   4
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Detroit Lakes Independent School District No. 22, Minnesota Select Key Credit Metrics (cont.)

Characterization Most recent --Historical information--

2021 2020 2019

Debt service as a % of governmental fund noncapital

expenditures

11.3 9.4 9.7 0.6

Direct debt 10-year amortization (%) Average 50.0 48.0 44.0 40.0

Required pension contribution as a % of governmental

fund expenditures

2.8 2.6 3.5

Other postemployment benefits actual contribution as a

% of governmental fund expenditures

- - -

Minimum funding progress, largest pension plan (%) 85.3 70.1 72.5

Related Research

• Criteria Guidance: Assessing U.S. Public Finance Pension And Other Postemployment Obligations For GO Debt,

Local Government GO Ratings, And State Ratings, Oct. 7, 2019

• Through The ESG Lens 3.0: The Intersection Of ESG Credit Factors And U.S. Public Finance Credit Factors, March

2, 2022

Certain terms used in this report, particularly certain adjectives used to express our view on rating relevant factors, have specific meanings ascribed

to them in our criteria, and should therefore be read in conjunction with such criteria. Please see Ratings Criteria at www.standardandpoors.com for

further information. Complete ratings information is available to subscribers of RatingsDirect at www.capitaliq.com. All ratings affected by this rating

action can be found on S&P Global Ratings' public website at www.standardandpoors.com. Use the Ratings search box located in the left column.

WWW.STANDARDANDPOORS.COM/RATINGSDIRECT OCTOBER 18, 2022   5
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